Company means Solco Limited (ACN 084 656 691).

Constitution means the constitution of the Company as amended.

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) as amended.

Director means a director of the Company.

Explanatory
Memorandum

means this explanatory memorandum.

Listing Rules means the listing rules of the ASX.

Meeting or General
Meeting

means the meeting convened by this Notice (as adjourned
from time to time).

Notice means this notice of meeting.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to this Notice.

Purchaser has the meaning given in section 3.1.

Resolution means a resolution set out in the Notice.

Sale has the meaning given in section 3.1.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the
Company.

Shareholder means a holder of a Share.

Stock has the meaning given in section 3.2.

Wholesale Business has the meaning given in section 3.1.

WST means Western Standard Time. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 7

2 PRO FORMA (UNAUDITED) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet After Sale As at 30 April  2014 (unaudited)

30 April 2014

$

Adjustments

$

Pro forma

$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  953,912 75,000 1,028,912

Trade and other receivables  664,108 1,034,234 1,698,342

Inventories 1,345,795 (950,561) 395,234

Other assets  36,474 - 36,474

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  3,000,289 158,673 3,158,962

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  51,572 - 51,572

Intangibles 158,000 - 158,000

Other assets  24,544 - 24,544

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  234,116 - 234,116

TOTAL ASSETS  3,234,405 158,673 3,393,078

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  394,369 100,840 495,209

Provisions 177,591 (4,717) 172,874

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  571,960 96,123 668,083

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 86,751 - 86,751

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  86,751 - 86,751

TOTAL LIABILITIES  658,711 96,123 754,834

NET ASSETS  2,575,694 62,550 2,638,244

EQUITY

Issued capital  19,829,795 - 19,829,795

Reserves  94,000 - 94,000

Accumulated losses  (17,348,101) 62,550 (17,285,551)

TOTAL EQUITY  2,575,694 62,550 2,638,244

Pro-forma adjustments

The adjustments substantially represent the sale of Stock (exclusive of GST), being the subject of Resolution 1
and between 1 May 2014 and the date of this Notice, with $75,000 being received by the Company as an
upfront cash payment.  The remaining balance (inclusive of GST) is to be collected over several instalments
ending on 29 August 2014.  The sale transaction will reduce the Company’s warranty obligations by $4,717 as
these will transfer with the Stock.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

J Form of Proxy

  Appoint a Proxy to Vote on Your Behalf